	County of Mendocino Master Fee Schedule				
Line	Fee Title	Fee Amount	Government Code Justification		
1	Countywide Internal Fees				
#REF!	F! Assessor/Clerk-Recorder				
#REF!	Minimum Fee for Entities Holding Elections	\$300.00			
#REF!	Filing Notice of Determination re Negative Declaration pursuant to Pub. Resource Code 21080(c)	\$50.00 plus \$2,548.00as set by State	F&G 711.4(d)		
#REF!	Filing Notice of Determination re Environmental Impact Report prepared pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act	\$50.00 plus \$3,539.25 as set by State	F&G 711.4(d)		
	Recorder Fees				
	REF! Regular Recording Fees				
	SB2 Fee - Building Home & Jobs Fee	\$75.00, not to exceed \$225	GS2788.1		
#REF!	Preliminary 20-day Filing and Notice	\$25.00	GC 27361.9, CC 3097		
	Copy Fees				
	Certified Copy of Birth		H&S 103625		
	Birth Certificate for Public Agency		H&S 103625		
	Marriage Certificate		H&S 103625		
	Marriage Certificate for Public Agency		H&S 103625		
#REF!	Death Certificate for Public or Public Agency	\$24.00	H&S 103625		
#REF!	Vital Records Search Fees				
#REF!	Birth		H&S 103650		
#REF!	Marriage	\$17.00	H&S 103650		
#REF!	Death	\$24.00	H&S 103650		

DRAFT Attachment 7

STATE OF CALIFORNIA NOTIFICATION OF FEE INCREASE EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2022

Type of document	Current fee	Fee effective 01/01/2022
Birth certificate	\$25.00	\$29.00
Still birth certificate	\$14.00	\$14.00
Death certificate	\$21.00	\$24.00
Fetal death certificate	\$18.00	\$21.00
Govt. agency birth certificate	\$19.00	\$24.00
Disposition permit	\$12.00	\$12.00
Fax Filing	\$16.00	\$16.00

SUSAN M. RANOCHAK

ASSESSOR COUNTY CLERK-RECORDER REGISTRAR OF VOTERS

> COMMISSIONER OF CIVIL MARRIAGES



OFFICE OF ASSESSOR-COUNTY CLERK-RECORDER 501 LOW GAP ROAD, RM. 1020 UKIAH, CALIFORNIA 95482

E-MAIL: acr@co.mendocino.ca.us

ASSESSOR (707) 234-6800 ASSESSÒR FAX: (707) 463-6597

KATRINA BARTOLOMIE ASSISTANT REGISTRAR OF VOTERS ASSISTANT CLERK RECORDER (707) 234-6819

County Clerk: (707) 234-6822 Recorder: (707) 234-6823 CLERK-RECORDER FAX: (707) 463-4257

PUBLIC NOTICE

Senate Bill (SB) 2 – Affordable Housing and Jobs Act Fee

Effective January 1, 2018, pursuant to SB2, documents accepted for recording at the Mendocino County Clerk Recorder may be charged and additional \$75 as follows:

A fee of seventy-five dollars (\$75) shall be paid at the time of recording of every real estate instrument, paper, or notice required or permitted by law to be recorded, except those expressly exempted from payment of recording fees, per each single transaction per parcel of real property. The fee imposed by this section shall not exceed two hundred twenty-five dollars (\$225).

This fee will be calculated per document, with a maximum of \$225 based on the number of documents and titles.

The fee shall not be imposed on any real estate instrument, paper, or notice recorded in connection with a transfer subject to the imposition of a documentary transfer tax as defined in Section 11911 of the Revenue and Taxation Code or on any real estate instrument, paper, or notice recorded in connection with a transfer of real property that is a residential dwelling to an owner-occupier.

A declaration of valid exemption may be placed on the face of each document, or on a document cover page which shall become part of the document, prior to depositing with the Recorder. If no valid exemption is declared, the fee will be assessed.

This requirement is being made in accordance with the legislative amendment of Government Code Section 27388.1

California Government Code § 27388.1 Buildings Homes and Jobs Act Fee Grid

DOCUMENTS W/Exemption	
1 document, 1 document title = \$0	All documents which have a valid exemption stated on the
No DTT (Documentary Transfer Tax)	face of the document are exempt and NO fee will be
TOTAL - \$0	assessed.
INDIVIDUAL & CONCURRENT DOCUMENTS-	
DITRAID	
1 document, 1 document title = \$0	Any document with paid DTT is exempt and NO fee will be
DTT Paid	assessed.
TOTAL - \$0	
4 documents each with 1 document title = \$0	Any document(s) submitted in the same transaction "in
DTT Paid on one document	connection with" documents that has DTT paid are exempt
TOTAL - \$0	and NO fee will be assessed.
INDIVIDUAL DOCUMENTS- NO DITI	
1 document, 1 document title = \$75	(administração dos Petros estas proposas estas entre a vener esta o esta entre de atimistica entre estado entre -
No DTT	1 st title charged \$75 includes any parcel
TOTAL - \$75	
1 document, 2 document titles = \$150	
No DTT	
TOTAL = \$150	
1 document, 4 document titles = \$225	\$75 cannot be assessed on remaining documents, titles or
No DTT	parcels because the cap is reached.
TOTAL = \$225	
CONCURRENT DOCUMENTS	
3 documents, 3 document titles = \$225	
No DTT	
TOTAL = \$225	·
4225	A75
4 documents, 5 document titles = \$225	\$75 cannot be assessed on remaining documents, titles or
No DTT	parcels because the cap is reached.
TOTAL = \$225	
No CAP - Unrelated Documents	
5 documents-1 title each	Because these documents are unrelated, each will be
No DTT, non-related, but sent in together,	charged the \$75. For example, 5 lien releases mailed in
TOTAL: \$75.00 x 5 = \$375.00	together with 5 different names.

NOTES:

- 1. **NOTE:** The definition of a parcel is, "a piece of land of any size that is in one ownership." (1984, American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers; The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal). Recorders do not have the capability to decipher or interpret parcel information as this is not a function of the Recorder. As such, the Association has determined SB2 fees will be calculated as one parcel being the same as one transaction with the single charge of \$75.
- 2. Transaction is defined and "refers to an instrument, paper or notice presented together and related to the same parties and property."
- 3. Calculation per title GC § 27361.1, states in part: "Whenever two or more instruments, papers, or notices are serially incorporated on one form or sheet, or are attached to one another, except as an exhibit marked as such, each instrument, paper, or notice shall be considered to be a separate instrument, paper, or notice for the purpose of computing the fee established by § 27361 of this code."

Recording Requested by:
When Recorded Mail to:
THIS SPACE FOR RECORDERS USE ONLY
DOOLIMENT TITLE
DOCUMENT TITLE
The undersigned declares that the document to which this page is affixed and made a part of is exempt from the fee imposed by the Building Homes & Jobs Act (SB2-2017) (GC 27388.1)
Reason for exemption:
Not related to real property - GC 27388.1(a)(1)
Recorded concurrently "in connection with" a transfer subject to the imposition of Documentary Transfer Tax - GC 27388.1(a)(2)
Transfer of real property that is a residential dwelling to an owner-occupier - GC 27388.1(a)(2)
Recorded concurrently "in connection with" a transfer of real property that is a residential dwelling to an owner-occupier - GC 27388.1(a)(2)
Maximum \$225.00 fee per transaction reached - GC 27388.1(a)(1)
Signature
Signature Date
THIS PAGE IS ADDED TO PROVIDE DECLARATION OF BUILDING
HOMES & JOBS ACT (SB2-2017) FEE EXEMPTION ADDITIONAL RECORDING FEE APPLIES